08-18-2004



(Rev. 10/02) 102816359

Form **PTO-1595**

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼ | <u> </u> |
|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): Cash C. Cooper | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: 440 Fence Company, Inc. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V | 282 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment Merger | Street Address: 4381 Highway 377 * |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | |
| Other8/6/2004 Execution Date: | City: Aubrey State: TX Zip: 76227 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 291210589 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 8/10/2004 | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers at | tached? Yes No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William D. McSpadden | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Baker & McKenzie LLP | ☑ Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Street Address: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2300 | 13-0480 (deficiencies only) |
| City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75201 | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Signature. | |
| William D. M. Spadle William D. M. Spadden 8/10/2004 Name of Person Signing Signature Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4 | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

08/12/2004 AADOFO1 00000050 29210989

02 FC:8021

40.00 DP

24168287.3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned inventor of residence as listed, have invented certain new

and useful improvements as below entitled, for which an application for United States Letters

Patent is made, said applications having been designated as set forth below and filed on or about

the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, 440 FENCE COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),

a Texas corporation

with an address of:

4381 Highway 377

Aubrey, Texas 76227

United States of America

desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to

the said application and any Letters Patent(s) that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, I assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said

inventions and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all

divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we authorize

and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said inventions,

or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to Assignee.

I also assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in

said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents,

utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the

world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention

DALDMS/501193.1

24168287.3

and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute

any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other

papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting any improvements;

and, at the expense of Assignee, I will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers,

execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications,

make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee

and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal

representatives.

1) Invention Name:

U.S. Design Application Serial No.:

Date Filed:

Improved Fence Post Coupler

Concurrently Filed

August 10, 2004

I hereby grant JOHN G. FLAIM, Registration No. 37,323, BRIAN C. McCORMACK,

Registration No. 36,601, WILLIAM D. McSPADDEN, Registration No. 44,234, JAMES H.

ORTEGA, Registration No. 50,554, RICHARD V. WELLS, Registration No. 53,757, BRIAN E.

HARRIS, Registration No. 48,383 and all practitioners with the firm of Baker & McKenzie

(Customer Number 23562) with an office at 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2300, Dallas, TX 75201,

the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or

desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for

recordation of this document.

The undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his/her own

knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be

DALDMS/501193.1

true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful and false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor(s) Name:

Cash C. Cooper

Residence:

4381 Highway 377

Aubrey, Texas 76227 United States of America

8-6-2004

Citizenship:

US

Date:

DALDMS/501193.1

RECORDED: 08/10/2004